C
o
ils
21.1
Cartridge Valves Technical Information
Coils
520L0588 • Rev DB • November 2010
Quick reference

ELECTRICAL
SPECIFICATIONS
16 watt coils
Voltage (V) 10 VDC 12 VDC 20 VDC 24 VDC 110 VAC 220 VAC
Resistance (Ohms) @
20 °C [72 °F]
6.3 9 25 36 900 3600
Current draw (A) at
20 °C [77 °F]
1.6 1.33 0.8 0.67 0.13 0.07
Color Green Grey Blue Black Black Black
Amp Junior Timer
 Code AJ
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 16 D08-16W-10D-AJ
12 VDC 16 D08-16W-12D-AJ
20 VDC 16 D08-16W-20D-AJ
24 VDC 16 D08-16W-24D-AJ
56.6
[2.23]
P102 541
TERMINALS
Deutsch
 Code DE
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 16 D08-16W-10D-DE
12 VDC 16 D08-16W-12D-DE
20 VDC 16 D08-16W-20D-DE
24 VDC 16 D08-16W-24D-DE
60.7
[2.39]
45.2
[1.78]
P102 538
C
o
ils
21.7
Cartridge Valves Technical Information
Coils
520L0588 • Rev DB • November 2010
mm [in]
DIN 43650
 Code H
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 16 D08-16W-10D-H
12 VDC 16 D08-16W-12D-H
20 VDC 16 D08-16W-20D-H
24 VDC 16 D08-16W-24D-H
110 VAC 16 D08-16W-120A-H
220 VAC 16 D08-16W-240A-H
18.5
[0.73]
11.7
[0.46]
49.2
[1.94]
9
[0.35]
P102 245
D
0
8
D08
TERMINALS
(continued)
Lead wires
 Code L
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 16 D08-16W-10D-L
12 VDC 16 D08-16W-12D-L
20 VDC 16 D08-16W-20D-L
24 VDC 16 D08-16W-24D-L18.8
[0.74]
50.5
[1.99]
P102 249
457.2 mm [18 in] long
18 gauge
MetriPak 150 Type 1
 Code M2
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 16 D08-16W-10D-M2
12 VDC 16 D08-16W-12D-M2
20 VDC 16 D08-16W-20D-M2
24 VDC 16 D08-16W-24D-M2
60
[2.20]
44
[1.74]

Spade
 Code S
17.8
[0.70]
15
[0.59]
6
[0.24]
49.3
[1.94]
10
[0.40]
P102 252
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 16 D08-16W-10D-S
12 VDC 16 D08-16W-12D-S
20 VDC 16 D08-16W-20D-S
24 VDC 16 D08-16W-24D-S
C
o
ils
21.9

1.6 1.33 0.8 0.67 0.13 0.07
Color Green Grey Blue Black Black Black
30 watt coils
Voltage (V) 10 VDC 12 VDC 20 VDC 24 VDC 110 VAC 220 VAC
Resistance (Ohms) @
20 °C [72 °F]
3.3 4.8 13 19 480 1920
Current draw (A) at
20 °C [77 °F]
3 2.5 1.5 1.25 0.25 0.13
Color Green Grey Blue Black Black Black
Deutsch
 Code DE
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 16 D10-16W-10D-DE
12 VDC 16 D10-16W-12D-DE
20 VDC 16 D10-16W-20D-DE
24 VDC 16 D10-16W-24D-DE
10 VDC 30 D10-30W-10D-DE
12 VDC 30 D10-30W-12D-DE
20 VDC 30 D10-30W-20D-DE
24 VDC 30 D10-30W-24D-DE
68.33
[2.690]
P102 830
TERMINALS
C
o
ils
21.10
Cartridge Valves Technical Information
Coils
520L0588 • Rev DB • November 2010
mm [in]
D
1
0
D10
TERMINALS
(continued)
DIN 43650
 Code H
Din (43650 connector)
P102 226
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 16 D10-16W-10D-H
12 VDC 16 D10-16W-12D-H
20 VDC 16 D10-16W-20D-H
24 VDC 16 D10-16W-24D-H
110 VAC 16 D10-16W-120A-H
220 VAC 16 D10-16W-240A-H
10 VDC 30 D10-30W-10D-H
12 VDC 30 D10-30W-12D-H
20 VDC 30 D10-30W-20D-H
24 VDC 30 D10-30W-24D-H
110 VAC 30 D10-30W-120A-H
220 VAC 30 D10-30W-240A-H
Lead wires
 Code L
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 16 D10-16W-10D-L
12 VDC 16 D10-16W-12D-L
20 VDC 16 D10-16W-20D-L
24 VDC 16 D10-16W-24D-L
10 VDC 30 D10-30W-10D-L
12 VDC 30 D10-30W-12D-L
20 VDC 30 D10-30W-20D-L
24 VDC 30 D10-30W-24D-L
Two 18 awg leads
extending 457.2 mm [18 in] min
P102 234
MetriPak 150 Type 1
 Code M2
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 16 D10-16W-10D-M2
12 VDC 16 D10-16W-12D-M2
20 VDC 16 D10-16W-20D-M2
24 VDC 16 D10-16W-24D-M2
10 VDC 30 D10-30W-10D-M2
12 VDC 30 D10-30W-12D-M2
20 VDC 30 D10-30W-20D-M2
24 VDC 30 D10-30W-24D-M2
66.70
[2.626]
P102 838
C
o
ils
21.11
Cartridge Valves Technical Information
Coils
520L0588 • Rev DB • November 2010
mm [in]
Dual Spade
 Code S
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 16 D10-16W-10D-S
12 VDC 16 D10-16W-12D-S
20 VDC 16 D10-16W-20D-S
24 VDC 16 D10-16W-24D-S
10 VDC 30 D10-30W-10D-S
12 VDC 30 D10-30W-12D-S
20 VDC 30 D10-30W-20D-S
24 VDC 30 D10-30W-24D-S
66.78
[2.629]
56.52
[2.225]

ELECTRICAL
SPECIFICATIONS
30 watt coils
Voltage (V) 10 VDC 12 VDC 20 VDC 24 VDC
Resistance (Ohms) @
20 °C [72 °F]
3.3 4.8 13 19
Current draw (A) at
20 °C [77 °F]
3 2.5 1.5 1.25
Color Green Gray Blue Yellow
Amp Jr.
 Code AJ
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 30 D14E-30W-10D-AJ
12 VDC 30 D14E-30W-12D-AJ
20 VDC 30 D14E-30W-20D-AJ
24 VDC 30 D14E-30W-24D-AJ
S
A
U
E

S
59.0
[2.32]
Ø44.9
[Ø1.77]
Ø22.2
[Ø0.88]
42.4
[1.67]
P103 215
TERMINALS
Deutsch
 Code DE
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 30 D14E-30W-10D-DE
12 VDC 30 D14E-30W-12D-DE
20 VDC 30 D14E-30W-20D-DE
24 VDC 30 D14E-30W-24D-DE
59.0
[2.32]
Ø44.9
[Ø1.77]
Ø22.2
[Ø0.88]
43.2
[1.70]
SAUER
DANFOSS
P103 216
C
o
ils
21.13
Cartridge Valves Technical Information
Coils
520L0588 • Rev DB • November 2010
mm [in]
DIN 43650
 Code H
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 30 D14E-30W-10D-H
12 VDC 30 D14E-30W-12D-H
20 VDC 30 D14E-30W-20D-H
24 VDC 30 D14E-30W-24D-H
DANFOSS
SAUER-
Ø22.2
[Ø0.88]
Ø44.9
[Ø1.77]
40.5
[1.60]
59.0
[2.32]
P102 203E
D
1
4
E
D14E
TERMINALS
(continued)
Lead wires
 Code L
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 30 D14E-30W-10D-L
12 VDC 30 D14E-30W-12D-L
20 VDC 30 D14E-30W-20D-L
24 VDC 30 D14E-30W-24D-L
DANFOSS
SAUER-
59.0
[2.32]
Ø44.9
[Ø1.77]
Ø22.2
[Ø0.88]
39.8
[1.57]
457
[18]
P102 212E
Metripak 150, type 1
 Code M2
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 30 D14E-30W-10D-M2
12 VDC 30 D14E-30W-12D-M2
20 VDC 30 D14E-30W-20D-M2
24 VDC 30 D14E-30W-24D-M2
59.1 [2.33]
40.4
[1.59]
Ø44.9

D14E
TERMINALS
(continued)
MetriPak 150, Type 2
 Code M3
40.2
[1.58]
Ø44.9
[Ø1.77]
Ø22.3
[Ø0.88]
59.1 [2.33]
P104 880
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 30 D14E-30W-10D-M3
12 VDC 30 D14E-30W-12D-M3
20 VDC 30 D14E-30W-20D-M3
24 VDC 30 D14E-30W-24D-M3
Dual Spade
 Code S
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 30 D14E-30W-10D-S
12 VDC 30 D14E-30W-12D-S
20 VDC 30 D14E-30W-20D-S
24 VDC 30 D14E-30W-24D-S
SAUER
DANFOSS
59.0
[2.32]

ELECTRICAL
SPECIFICATIONS
35 watt coils
Voltage (V) 12 VDC 24 VDC
Resistance (Ohms) @
20 °C [72 °F]
4.1 17
Current draw (A) at
20 °C [77 °F]
1.8 0.9
Color Gray Yellow
Amp Jr.
 Code AJ
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
12 VDC 35 D14E-12D-1.8A-AJ
24 VDC 35 D14E-24D-0.9A-AJS
A
U
E
R

S
59.0
[2.32]
Ø44.9
[Ø1.77]
Ø22.2
[Ø0.88]
42.4
[1.67]
P103 215
TERMINALS
Amp SuperSeal 1.5/MetriPak 150 Type 1
 Code AS
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
12 VDC 35 D14E-12D-1.8A-AS
24 VDC 35 D14E-24D-0.9A-AS
59.1 [2.33]
40.4
[1.59]
Ø44.9

Deutsch
 Code DE
59.0
[2.32]
Ø44.9
[Ø1.77]
Ø22.2
[Ø0.88]
43.2
[1.70]
SAUER
DANFOSS
P103 216
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
12 VDC 35 D14E-12D-1.8A-DE
24 VDC 35 D14E-24D-0.9A-DE
DIN 43650
 Code DN
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
12 VDC 35 D14E-12D-1.8A-DN
24 VDC 35 D14E-24D-0.9A-DNDANFOSS
SAUER-
Ø22.2
[Ø0.88]
Ø44.9
[Ø1.77]
40.5
[1.60]
59.0
[2.32]
P102 203E
Lead wires
 Code FL
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
12 VDC 35 D14E-12D-1.8A-FL
24 VDC 35 D14E-24D-0.9A-FL
DANFOSS
SAUER-
59.0
[2.32]

P103 947E
ELECTRICAL
SPECIFICATIONS
20 watt coils
Voltage (V) 10 VDC 12 VDC 20 VDC 24 VDC
Resistance (Ohms) @
20 °C [72 °F]
5 7.2 20 29
Current draw (A) at
20 °C [77 °F]
2 1.67 1 0.83
Amp Jr.
 Code AJ
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 20 M13-10D-20W-AJ
12 VDC 20 M13-12D-20W-AJ
20 VDC 20 M13-20D-20W-AJ
24 VDC 20 M13-24D-20W-AJ
16.9 [0.67]
45.5 [1.79]
32.8 [1.29]
29.1 [1.15]

(continued)
Amp SuperSeal 1.5/MetriPak 150 Type 1
 Code AS
39.3 [1.55]
45.5 [1.79]
Ø13.15 [0.518]
32.8 [1.29]
29.1
[1.15]
64.9 [2.55]
17115471
M13-10D-20W-AS
P103 951
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 20 M13-10D-20W-AS
12 VDC 20 M13-12D-20W-AS
20 VDC 20 M13-20D-20W-AS
24 VDC 20 M13-24D-20W-AS
Deutsch
 Code DE
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 20 M13-10D-20W-DE
12 VDC 20 M13-12D-20W-DE
20 VDC 20 M13-20D-20W-DE
24 VDC 20 M13-24D-20W-DE
Ø13.15 [0.518]
32.8 [1.29]
39.3 [1.55]
45.5 [1.79]
29.1
[1.15]
64.9 [2.55]
17115531
M13-10D-20W-DE
P103 952
Deutsch w/diode
 Code DED
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 20 M13-10D-20W-DED
12 VDC 20 M13-12D-20W-DED
20 VDC 20 M13-20D-20W-DED
24 VDC 20 M13-24D-20W-DED
45.5 [1.79]
39.3 [1.55]
32.8 [1.29]
Ø13.15 [0.518]
29.1 [1.15]
64.9 [2.55]
M13-10D-20W-DE-D
17116561
P103 953
C
o
ils
21.19
Cartridge Valves Technical Information
Coils
520L0588 • Rev DB • November 2010
mm [in]
ISO 4400 (DIN 43650)
 Code DN
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 20 M13-10D-20W-DN
12 VDC 20 M13-12D-20W-DN
20 VDC 20 M13-20D-20W-DN
24 VDC 20 M13-24D-20W-DN
39.3 [1.55]
Ø13.15 [0.518]
32.8 [1.29]
45.5 [1.79]
14.8 [0.58]
9.0 [0.35]
29.1
[1.15]
M13-12D-20W-DN
17113971
P103 954
M
1
3
M13
TERMINALS
(continued)
Lead wires
 Code FL
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 20 M13-10D-20W-FL
12 VDC 20 M13-12D-20W-FL
20 VDC 20 M13-20D-20W-FL
24 VDC 20 M13-24D-20W-FL
32.8 [1.29]
Ø13.15 [0.518]
39.3 [1.55]
45.5 [1.79]
29.1 [1.15]
LENGTH
TWO LEADS
EXTENDING 593±10
[23.4±.4]
16.8 [0.66]
Ø2.0 [0.08]
Ø1.2 [0.05]
M13-10D-20W-FL
17115491
P103 976E
Lead wires w/diode
 Code FLD
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 20 M13-10D-20W-FLD
12 VDC 20 M13-12D-20W-FLD
20 VDC 20 M13-20D-20W-FLD
24 VDC 20 M13-24D-20W-FLD
LENGTH
TWO LEADS
EXTENDING 593±10
[23.4±.4]

(continued)
MetriPak 150, Type 2
 Code M3
13.15 [0.518]
58.6 [2.31]
29.1 [1.15]
32.8 [1.29]
6.7 [0.26]
39.3 [1.55]
45.5 [1.79]
17115841
M13-10D-20W-M3
P103 957
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 20 M13-10D-20W-M3
12 VDC 20 M13-12D-20W-M3
20 VDC 20 M13-20D-20W-M3
24 VDC 20 M13-24D-20W-M3
Spade
 Code SP
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 20 M13-10D-20W-SP
12 VDC 20 M13-12D-20W-SP
20 VDC 20 M13-20D-20W-SP
24 VDC 20 M13-24D-20W-SP45.5 [1.79]
14.8 [0.58]
29.1 [1.15]
32.8 [1.29]
39.3 [1.55]
17115451
M13-10D-20W-SP
P103 958 Ø13.15 [0.518]
Weather pack (female)
 Code WPF
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 20 M13-10D-20W-WPF
12 VDC 20 M13-12D-20W-WPF
20 VDC 20 M13-20D-20W-WPF
24 VDC 20 M13-24D-20W-WPF103.0 [4.05]
WIRE LENGTH
39.3 [1.55]
32.8 [1.29]
45.5 [1.79]
M13-10D-20W-WPF
17116721
P103 959
Ø13.15 [0.518]
C
o
ils
21.21
Cartridge Valves Technical Information
Coils
520L0588 • Rev DB • November 2010
mm [in]
Weather pack (male)
 Code WPM
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 20 M13-10D-20W-WPM
12 VDC 20 M13-12D-20W-WPM
20 VDC 20 M13-20D-20W-WPM
24 VDC 20 M13-24D-20W-WPM
103.0 [4.05]
WIRE LENGTH
29.1 [1.15]
45.5 [1.79]
32.8 [1.29]
39.3 [1.55]
M13-10D-20W-WPM
17116681
Ø13.15 [0.518]P103 960
M
1
3
M13
TERMINALS
(continued)
Weather pack (male) w/diode
 Code WPMD
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 20 M13-10D-20W-
WPMD
12 VDC 20 M13-12D-20W-
WPMD
20 VDC 20 M13-20D-20W-
WPMD
24 VDC 20 M13-24D-20W-
WPMD
103.0 [4.05]
WIRE LENGTH
39.3 [1.55]

P103 963E
ELECTRICAL
SPECIFICATIONS
26 watt coils
Voltage (V) 10 VDC 12 VDC 20 VDC 24 VDC
Resistance (Ohms) @
20 °C [72 °F]
4 5.6 15 22
Current draw (A) at
20 °C [77 °F]
2.5 2.14 1.33 1.1
Amp Jr.
 Code AJ
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 26 M16-10D-26W-AJ
12 VDC 26 M16-12D-26W-AJ
20 VDC 26 M16-20D-26W-AJ
24 VDC 26 M16-24D-26W-AJ
1711XXXX
M16-10D-26W-AJ
32.5 [1.28]
44.5 [1.75
25.0 0.98]
37.5 [1.48]
50.2 [1.98]
Ø39.0 [1.54]
Ø16.15 [0.638]
P103 965
TERMINALS
C
o
ils
21.23
Cartridge Valves Technical Information
Coils
520L0588 • Rev DB • November 2010
mm [in]
Amp SuperSeal 1.5/MetriPak 150 Type 1
 Code AS
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 26 M16-10D-26W-AS
12 VDC 26 M16-12D-26W-AS
20 VDC 26 M16-20D-26W-AS
24 VDC 26 M16-24D-26W-AS
1711XXXX
M16-10D-26W-AS
57.8 [2.28]
38.3 [1.51]
25.0 [0.98]
Ø16.15 [0.636]
37.5 [1.48]
50.2 [1.98]
Ø39.0 [1.54]
P103 966
M
1
6
M16
TERMINALS
(continued)
Deutsch
 Code DE
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 26 M16-10D-26W-DE
12 VDC 26 M16-12D-26W-DE
20 VDC 26 M16-20D-26W-DE
24 VDC 26 M16-24D-26W-DE
1711XXXX
M16-10D-26W-DE
Ø16.15 [0.636]
37.5 [1.48]
64.5 [2.54]
25.0 [0.98]Ø39.0 [1.54]
50.2 [1.98]
45.0 [1.77]
P103 969
Deutsch w/diode
 Code DED
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 26 M16-10D-26W-DED
12 VDC 26 M16-12D-26W-DED
20 VDC 26 M16-20D-26W-DED
24 VDC 26 M16-24D-26W-DED
M16-10D-26W-DE-D
1711XXXX
64.5 [2.54]
Ø16.15 [0.636]

(continued)
ISO 4400 (DIN 43650)
 Code DN
M16-10D-26W-DN
1711XXXX
17.7 [0.70]
Ø16.15 [0.636]
Ø39.0 [1.54]
50.2 [1.98]
44.5 [1.75]
25.0 [0.98]
37.5 [1.48]
P103 974
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 26 M16-10D-26W-DN
12 VDC 26 M16-12D-26W-DN
20 VDC 26 M16-20D-26W-DN
24 VDC 26 M16-24D-26W-DN
Lead wires
 Code FL
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 26 M16-10D-26W-FL
12 VDC 26 M16-12D-26W-FL
20 VDC 26 M16-20D-26W-FL
24 VDC 26 M16-24D-26W-FL
M16-10D-26W-FL
1711XXXX
37.5 [1.48]
Ø16.15 [0.636]
25.0 [0.98]
51.5 [2.03]
50.2 [1.98]
Ø39.0 [1.54]
32.5 [1.28]
Ø2.0 [0.08]
Ø1.2 [0.05]
LENGTH
TWO LEADS EXTENDING
593 mm ±10 [24.3±.4] MIN.
P103 973E
Lead wires w/diode
 Code FLD
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 26 M16-10D-26W-FLD
12 VDC 26 M16-12D-26W-FLD
20 VDC 26 M16-20D-26W-FLD
24 VDC 26 M16-24D-26W-FLD
1711XXXX
M16-10D-26W-FL-D
50.2 [1.98]
Ø39.0 [1.54]

TWO LEADS EXTENDING
593 mm ±10 [24.3±.4] MIN.
P103 971E
C
o
ils
21.25
Cartridge Valves Technical Information
Coils
520L0588 • Rev DB • November 2010
mm [in]
MetriPak 150, Type 2
 Code M3
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 26 M16-10D-26W-M3
12 VDC 26 M16-12D-26W-M3
20 VDC 26 M16-20D-26W-M3
24 VDC 26 M16-24D-26W-M3
M16-10D-26W-M3
17115961
50.2 [1.97]
6.2 [0.24]
37.5 [1.48]
57.8 [2.28]
38.3 [1.51]
Ø39.0 [1.54]
Ø16.15 [0.638]
P103 972
M
1
6
M16
TERMINALS
(continued)
Spade
 Code SP
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 26 M16-10D-26W-SP
12 VDC 26 M16-12D-26W-SP
20 VDC 26 M16-20D-26W-SP
24 VDC 26 M16-24D-26W-SP
37.5 [1.48]
25.0 0.98]
44.5 [1.75
50.2 [1.98]
Ø39.0 [1.54]
Ø16.15 [0.638]
P103 970
Weather pack (female)
 Code WPF
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 26 M16-10D-26W-WPF
12 VDC 26 M16-12D-26W-WPF
20 VDC 26 M16-20D-26W-WPF
24 VDC 26 M16-24D-26W-WPF
M16-10D-26W-WPF
1711XXXX
50.2 [1.97]
37.5 [1.48]

Weather pack (male)
 Code WPM
1711XXXX
M16-10D-26W-WPM
103.0 [4.05]
WIRE LENGTH
44.5 [1.75]
25.0 [0.98]
37.5 [1.48]
50.2 [1.97]
Ø39.0 [1.54]
Ø16.15 [0.638]
P103 964
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 26 M16-10D-26W-WPM
12 VDC 26 M16-12D-26W-WPM
20 VDC 26 M16-20D-26W-WPM
24 VDC 26 M16-24D-26W-WPM
Weather pack (male) w/diode
 Code WPMD
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 26 M16-10D-26W-
WPMD
12 VDC 26 M16-12D-26W-
WPMD
20 VDC 26 M16-20D-26W-
WPMD
24 VDC 26 M16-24D-26W-
WPMD
M16-10D-26W-WPM-D
1711XXXX
103.0 [4.05]

ELECTRICAL
SPECIFICATIONS
16 watt coils
Voltage (V) 10 VDC 12 VDC 20 VDC 24 VDC
Resistance (Ohms) @
20 °C [72 °F]
6.2 9 25 36
Current draw (A) at
20 °C [77 °F]
1.62 1.34 0.81 0.67
Color Green Gray Blue Yellow
Amp SuperSeal 1.5/MetriPak 150 Type 1
 Code AS
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 16 R13-10D-16W-AS
12 VDC 16 R13-12D-16W-AS
20 VDC 16 R13-20D-16W-AS
24 VDC 16 R13-24D-16W-AS
Ø13.1
[0.52]
38.8
[1.53]

R13-12D-
16W-AS
35.8
[1.41]
12
P1
04
 5
71
TERMINALS
Amp SuperSeal 1.5/MetriPak 150 Type 1
w/diode
 Code ASD
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 16 R13-10D-16W-AS-D
12 VDC 16 R13-12D-16W-AS-D
20 VDC 16 R13-20D-16W-AS-D
24 VDC 16 R13-24D-16W-AS-D
Ø13.1
[0.52]
38.8
[1.53]

[1.75]
Ø13.1
[0.52]
38.8
[1.53]
42.5
[1.67]
35.8
[1.41] P1
04
 5
74
1 2
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 16 R13-10D-16W-DE
12 VDC 16 R13-12D-16W-DE
20 VDC 16 R13-20D-16W-DE
24 VDC 16 R13-24D-16W-DE
Deutsch w/diode
 Code DED
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 16 R13-10D-16W-DED
12 VDC 16 R13-12D-16W-DED
20 VDC 16 R13-20D-16W-DED
24 VDC 16 R13-24D-16W-DED
SAUER
DANFOSS
Nm
COIL

38.8
[1.53]
42.5
[1.67]
35.8
[1.41]
1 2 P1
04
 5
73
1 2
Lead wires
 Code FL
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 16 R13-10D-16W-FL
12 VDC 16 R13-12D-16W-FL
20 VDC 16 R13-20D-16W-FL
24 VDC 16 R13-24D-16W-FL47.1 REF
[1.85]
Flying Leads
Color Black
AWG 18

04
 5
72
C
o
ils
21.35
Cartridge Valves Technical Information
Coils
520L0588 • Rev DB • November 2010
mm [in]
Lead wires w/diode
 Code FLD
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 16 R13-10D-16W-FL-D
12 VDC 16 R13-12D-16W-FL-D
20 VDC 16 R13-20D-16W-FL-D
24 VDC 16 R13-24D-16W-FL-D47.1 REF
[1.85]
Flying Leads
Positive Red
Negative Black

35.8
[1.41] P1
04
 5
70
R
1
3
R13
TERMINALS
(continued)
MetriPak 150, type 2
 Code M3
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 16 R13-10D-16W-M3
12 VDC 16 R13-12D-16W-M3
20 VDC 16 R13-20D-16W-M3
24 VDC 16 R13-24D-16W-M3�����
�������
38.8 [1.53]
42.5 [1.67]
35.8 [1.41]
41.5 [1.64]
62.8 [2.47]
Ø 13.2 [0.52]
P104 878
MetriPak 150, type 2 w/diode
 Code M3D
�����
�������
38.8 [1.53]
42.5 [1.67]
35.8 [1.41]
41.5 [1.64]
62.8 [2.47]
Ø 13.2 [0.52]
P104 878
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 16 R13-10D-16W-M3D
12 VDC 16 R13-12D-16W-M3D
20 VDC 16 R13-20D-16W-M3D
24 VDC 16 R13-24D-16W-M3D
C
o
ils
21.36

ELECTRICAL
SPECIFICATIONS
20 watt coils
Voltage (V) 10 VDC 12 VDC 20 VDC 24 VDC
Resistance (Ohms) @
20 °C [72 °F]
4.8 6.9 20 28
Current draw (A) at
20 °C [77 °F]
2.08 1.74 1.01 0.85
Color Green Gray Blue Yellow
Amp SuperSeal 1.5/MetriPak 150 Type 1
 Code AS
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 20 R16-10D-20W-AS
12 VDC 20 R16-12D-20W-AS
20 VDC 20 R16-20D-20W-AS
24 VDC 20 R16-24D-20W-AS
Ø16.1
[0.63]
49.8
[1.96]

R16-12D-
20W-AS
39.6
[1.56]
12
P1
04
 5
78
TERMINALS
Amp SuperSeal 1.5/MetriPak 150 Type 1
w/diode
 Code ASD
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 20 R16-10D-20W-AS-D
12 VDC 20 R16-12D-20W-AS-D
20 VDC 20 R16-20D-20W-AS-D
24 VDC 20 R16-24D-20W-AS-D
Ø16.1
[0.63]
49.8
[1.96]

04
 5
77
C
o
ils
21.37
Cartridge Valves Technical Information
Coils
520L0588 • Rev DB • November 2010
mm [in]
Deutsch
 Code DE
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 20 R16-10D-20W-DE
12 VDC 20 R16-12D-20W-DE
20 VDC 20 R16-20D-20W-DE
24 VDC 20 R16-24D-20W-DE
SAUER
DANFOSS
Nm
COIL

[1.56] P1
04
 5
80
1 2
R
1
6
R16
TERMINALS
(continued)
Deutsch w/diode
 Code DED
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 20 R16-10D-20W-DED
12 VDC 20 R16-12D-20W-DED
20 VDC 20 R16-20D-20W-DED
24 VDC 20 R16-24D-20W-DED
SAUER
DANFOSS
Nm
COIL

49.8
[1.96]
47.1
[1.85]
39.6
[1.56] P1
04
 5
79
1 2
1 2
Lead wires
 Code FL
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 20 R16-10D-20W-FL
12 VDC 20 R16-12D-20W-FL
20 VDC 20 R16-20D-20W-FL
24 VDC 20 R16-24D-20W-FL49.0 REF
[1.93]
Flying Leads
Color Black
AWG 18

1
21
Ø16.1
[0.63]
49.8
[1.96]
47.1
[1.85]
39.6
[1.55] P1
04
 5
81
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 20 R16-10D-20W-FL-D
12 VDC 20 R16-12D-20W-FL-D
20 VDC 20 R16-20D-20W-FL-D
24 VDC 20 R16-24D-20W-FL-D
MetriPak 150, type 2
 Code M3
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 20 R16-10D-20W-M3
12 VDC 20 R16-12D-20W-M3
20 VDC 20 R16-20D-20W-M3
24 VDC 20 R16-24D-20W-M3
39.6 [1.56]
43.5 [1.71]
67.0 [2.64]
Ø 16.2 [0.64]
49.8 [1.96]
47.1 [1.85]
P1
04
 8
79
MetriPak 150, type 2 w/diode
 Code M3D
Part numbers
Voltage (V) Power (W) Part Number
10 VDC 20 R16-10D-20W-M3-D
12 VDC 20 R16-12D-20W-M3-D
20 VDC 20 R16-20D-20W-M3-D
24 VDC 20 R16-24D-20W-M3-D
39.6 [1.56]
43.5 [1.71]
67.0 [2.64]
Ø 16.2 [0.64]